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The House met in the Assembly Chamber, Dispur,
Gauhati on Tuesday, the 10th February, 1976 with the Speaker in the chair, 14 (forteen) Ministers, 5 (five) Minister of State, 1 (one) Deputy Minister, 75 (seventy five)

Members present-

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

{To which oral answers were given)
Date : 10th February, 1976
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Re :—Gauhati Medical College
Shri Premadﬁar Bora asked :

#2. Wil the Minister, Health be pleased to state—

(a) Whether Government is aware of the fact that there 1%

no Plastic Surgery Department at Gauhati Medical
College Hospital ?

(b) 1t so, whether Government has any proposal to creat€

a Department of Plastic Surgery at Gauhati Medical College Hospital ?

(c) If the reply to question (b) above be jn the affirmatives what steps have been taken by the Government in this tegard ?

Shri Girindra Chandra Choudhury, (Minister, Health) replied *
2: (a)—yes.


2076 Question

(b) —It is under active consideration.

(c) Action is being taken to select proper persons for

further studies.

Shri Premadhar Bora :— Sir, is it not possible to start this department with whatever instruments that are available in the Gauhati Medical College since all the operations can be performed with the existing instruments in the

Gauhati Medical College ?

- Shii Girindra Chandra Choudhnry, (Minister) :— Sir, it is not

4

the question of instruments, it is the question of technicalities.

Shri Premadhar Bora :—Sir. is it not possible to start this department by appointing an Assistant Professor and is it not possible to get the qualified persons for the post of Professor by promoting Resident Surgeon of Plastic Surgery in the Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh ?

Shri Girindra Chandra Choudhury, (Minister) :—Sir, in 1976 we have arranged for a scholarship for this speciality because it is a specialised subject-

Shri Giasuddin Ahmed :—Sir, in answer to Question (b), the Minister has said that it is under active considera. tion. May 1 know the nature of that ‘active consideration? ?

” Shri Girindra Chandra Choudhury, (Minister) :—Sir, we apa very anXious to iIntroduce plastic surgery in the Surgical Department and it is of course clready delayed but we have not been able to do so for want of persons

L

willing to take up this plastic surgery training. However, we have since arranged some people to go for special training and one or two have just come up and we are going to send them for specialised training abroad:

Shri Giasuddin Ahmed :—What other concrete steps have been taken in this regard ?

Shri Girindra Chandra Choudhury, (Minister) :— We are ‘arranging persons from Professors and Assistant Prcfessors for Plastic Surgery Department.

Shri” Atul Chandra Saikia :—Sir, may I know.whether theré Is any Assistant Professors in the Gauhati Medical

College doing this Plastic Surgery ?

Shri Girindra Chandra Choudhury, (Minister) :—They have since expressed their willingness.

Shri Premadhar Bora :-—Sir, whether the Government is aware that a Resident Surgeon of Plastic Surgery in the Assam

Medical College is obtaining M.S. degree from Patna
University ?

Shri Girindra Chandra Choudhury, (Minister) :—In the Assam Medica] College there is a Plastic Surgery Department Where there is one Assistant Professor and a Register tO Tun a department. If we divert the Assistant professor here, there will be no Assistant Professor to run the

Departments there of no unit will be able to function.

Shri Subhankar Singha .—Sir, does the Minister contemplate to introduce a similar Department at Silchar Medical College also ?

Shri Girindra Chandra Choudhury, (Minister) :—Definitely.
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Re: Lady Receptionists

Shri MAL CHANDRA PEGU .—

#5. Wil! the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(a) Total number ot Lady receptionists proposed to be appointed for the Janata Bhavan at Dispur ?
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(b) What are the Communities from Whlch lady 1ecept1onlsts are going to be recrmted ?

(c)- What are the requisite-qualifications for the posts of Jady receptionists ? .- -

(d) How many Iid-v réééptiunists have been appointed S0 .fa{

P
and to w‘nat communities do they beiong to

J' (a)—S}x.

(b)=Recruitment = will #Be: made ' Fom the cross section
< of our- papulation with“represéntation” from Hills District and Tribal and Minority' ‘Coémmunities’ of {he Plains
-~ Districts, | "3

(c)—Graduite: for Senior Grade and others forJgniOr
Grade. e g :

(d)—Four Lokakanyas have been appointed, two of themnt belong to Scheduled Tribe(Plains), one—other rdcl\\,,ardﬁ C'Jmmumty and the oLher—uaste Hmdu

=N v Az s AT q\ﬂmﬁ WA 27 gl [EiEeE!

AR oM REotshiz Frgion ovare ol R w0
2T i g

=2 by s =) s 9z TS T |
Shri Giasuddin Ahmed—Are these posts reserved for ladies

J only ? Ry whether this is the-Jresult of the Inter-

National * women?s year ?
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Shri Sarat Chandra Sinta (Chief Minister):—Sir, it is eXpected that thz nature of the duties to be performed by the Receptionists can bte better pertormed by ladies.

Re : Supply of Diets
Shri PITSING KONWAR :— asked

#6. Will the Minister., Health be pleased to state—

(@) The number of Primary Health Centres running in the

State of Assam ?

(b) Whether it is fact that the Government have storred supply of diets to the patients undergoing trearment in the Primary Health Centres?

(c), If so, reasons there of ?

(d) Whether Government is aware that due to non-supply of diers from the PHU, the condition of patients deteriorates ?

(¢) If so, whether Government purpose to supply diets to the patients?

Shri GIRINDRA CHANDRA CHOUDHURY (Minister,
Health) :— replied

6.(a) ~142.

(b)—Yes: :

(c)—Ordinarily a Pr{tnlry Health Centre has only 6b.eds.
Due to small number of beds, no caterer is willing to undertake any contract for supply of dietary articles to the Primary Health Centres. Theretore, supply of diet to mpatient in Prim'ary Health Centres has been stopped since Septemb:r 1975, for a period of 6 months.
(d)—No. However, itis found that the utilisation of bedsin the PHC.s has decreased after stoppage of diet.
(@asilhemaiten s i Sunder - review:

Shri Pitsing konwar :— Will the Minister ‘be pleased to let us know the number of indoor patients now receiving treatment in ali these Primary Health Centres in Assam ?

Shri Giiinira Chandra Choudhury (Minister, Health):— I have already explained that there are 142 Primary Health Centres in the Sae and that ordinarily, in each Primary Health Centre there are six beds. But the number of beds 1n each and every Primary Health Centre is not the sames In some there are a few more Dbeds and® jn some others a few less. Sut as, far as my. information = goess the total number 1s near abvut 200,

Shri Pitsing konwar .—Will the Minister be rlrased to let us know whether some Primary: Health’ Centres have cate f'ers and they are directly supplying food to the indcOr Patinete. If it is so, then why the: Government have

Stopped supply of diets to the indoor patients ot these Primary Health Centres ?

Girindra Chandyra Choudhury (Minister, Health):— It 18

rather a deljcate question to answer. | have information and

Shri

also personal knowledge about mis-utilisation of the entire tund ear-marked for this purpose, and th‘elréfore We are going to set up a machinery for giving

v iy i P e | WIS

: SRSl o e e


¥

-

1976 Question 13

better dietary facilities to the indoor-patients. So I am keeping the existing practice of supplying diets in abeyance for six months so that the entire matter can be ' thoroughly reviewed and a better machinery set up

for the purpose.

Shri Pitsing konwar:— Is-it a fact that the medical autho-
rites in some Primary Health Centres have refused to receive patients for ireatment in the dispensaries for non-supply of food ?

Shri Girindra _Chandra Choudhury (Minister, Health):— I .
have no_information about that.

$£<1

Shri ‘Pitsing” “konwar : —Whether Government is aware that some leading people of Barabhujia Village submitted a rzoresentation to this effect that the medical authority of that Primary Health Centre had refused. toadmits patients 1n the dispensary because ot non-supply of food in the dispensary ?

Shri Girindra Chandra: Choudhury (Minister;. Health)e— I have not reczived any represen:ation to this effect from the public but I remember to have received some complaints from some doctors that there were no patients 1n the dispensaries for non-supply of diet.
Any way, I will look into the matter and take nécessary action.
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Shri Charan Narzari: — May T know how many of these Primary. Health Centres are’ equipped with" qualified doctors -and how"many are equipped with pharmacists and how many are running without doctors or even pharmacists ? = s T

Shri Girindra Chandra Choudbury (Minister, Health) G Sir, this is a separate question.

Rl = peaker = (Yes, thiciisid Seplfdte qw’stmn Now question No. 7-Shri Saikia,
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Shri Syed Ahmad Al (Minister) : —List of schemes/Inst;tutions so far transferred to N.. P.S:

INDUSTRILS

(I) PllOt prnject (2) Trdinil’lg Institute__ (3) Sef‘"ice workshop . (4) Cluster type training centre, (5) Training

SUm=Eroduction, centre: (6) Grants in. Ad/3ubsidies and

(7) Scholarship -and Stipends.
 VETERINARY

(1) Distribution of Goat and subsidies rate, .(2) Distri-N of poultry. at subsidised of rate, (3) Distribution of Pig triog (4) Stre_ngthening of L. B. Veterinary -Dispensaries.
() Establishment of Veterinary. Dispensaries (6) Establiskment

buti

of First Aid Centre, (7) Continuation of First Aid Centre,
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{8) Continuation of Veterinary Dispensaries (9) Continuation of a post of 8. D. V. O. with office staff and (10) Scheme for creation of the post of S. D. V. Q. with office staff.

SERICULTURE AND WEAVING

(1) Eri Concentration centre (2) Village Grazing Reserve
(3) Cecllective Mulberry garden (4) Weaving training class and (5) Weavers extension service unit.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

(1) Hand tube well.

HEALTH & F.P. DEPARTMENT

(1) State Dispensary, (1) Sub-Centre (2) M. C. W. Centre
(4) Grants in-Aid to Allopethic and Ayurvedic Subsidised
Dispensaries.
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Re:- RESOLUTIO N

Me. Speaker :—The. Question Hour is over. Now

No. 2.

item

Shri Prema Bora ‘:—Question (5| Pending =ifim =it |

Mr. Speaker —It cannot be kept pending. We now come to item No. 2. Shri Lakshmi Kanta Saikia moved this Resolution. Shri Jalil Choudhury has to resume - his speech. He is absent. Shri Ataur Rahman to speak.
(At this, Mr. Speaker left the House and Mr, Deputy Speaker resumed the Chair)

Mr. Deputy Speaker ;- Shri Lakshmi Kanta Saikia, Shri Santiranjan Das Gupta and Shri Maulana Abdul Jalil Choudhury took pait in the discussion of the resolution.
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(At this stage Hon’ble Deputy Speaker occupied the Chatr and Mr- Chairman Shri Chatra Gopal Karmakar
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Shri Dulal Chandra Xhound :—Mr. Speaker, Sir, This resolution moved by my friend Mir. Saikia has got two sides that we should consider. Sir, a resclution 'is to be considered in the wider contex: of the necessity of all round develupment of our population, of our people in the State, as well as the removal or regional disparities-This resolution has come as a result of a long drawn process but I do not say that it is wrong to initiate a move by the ruling party itself through the ruling party may be partly responsible for this long drawn process;
but there is nothing wrong it this party itsel{ takes the initiative to rectify it. There is nothing wrong. But 1 am afraid, Sir, this resolution, if we go through the words of the resolution and particularly in view of the discri-
pancy between the English version and the Assamese version of the resolution, the rigid attitude of the resos lution will lead us to some dangerous position. But regarding the spirit of the resolution I fully support it:
I suppose the spirit, of my friend Mr. Saikia in moving the resolution, was to remove the" disparities of the different regions, backward areas as well as for all round development of all (he communities, of all types of people living in the State. Therefore, 1 say, Sir, this particular phrase in the English version ‘the population pattern’ is more important than the populaticn itself and with that spirit I support the spirit of the resolution and this resolution if implemented will have to perform three functions at a time, that is, to remove the regional disparities of different areas, then to involve the people in the administration and also to remove the disparities in between the different communities of people living in the, state. Sir, if we want to identify the backward, areas,’backward sub-divisions in out Staté then we find one peculiar. thing, that 1s, these backward areas are predominantly inhabited by these pecple whom. we te:m now as . backward communities or tribal: or scheduled caste people and because of their economic backwardness. cultural -backwardness, these regions themselves remained backward for all these years. My friend Mr. Giasuddin Ahmed raised one point and that point is to be seriously studied and taken up by the Govt. 5 that is the question ot religious ‘minorities in our administrative services and also for Semi-Govt. servicess We have found that it is a fact and nobody can deny that religious minorities are sadly under represented and in many cases it Is a case of disciimination against the religious minorities. But when this bas been raised time and time again inside
+his Assembly on many occasions and in rélation to many affairs. This hasnot been rectified by the Govt. I demand fromt this Govt. that this should be properly evaluated and minority communities living in the State should have 'proper representation; whether in the economic field or in the administrative field or in the semi-Government services they should have proper and adequate representation which is still lacking. I fully support, Sir, that 'the back-ward communities, tribal people and Schedule Caste people and also other tackward communities should be specially helped and they should be
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‘given priorities in the matters of appointment and in the matters of other fields of employment; because the question of National Integrityis primarily a question of equal economic development- Without equal economic develcment the talk of National Iniegrity, talk of unity of p:ople remains a theoritical proposition which cannot be translated into practice. So, Sir, I consider this appointment not be iiself is a factor bur a part of the total comprehensive thing of remc-
val of economic disparity and inequality amongst the people. Therefore, my idea is we should not stress s0 much on sub-Divisions or areas because if we stress-SoltmtehHon: SUbDivisions. ol Afeasiiit may lead to some other' things such as regionalism, localism, which has been a veay negative factor for so long a time in our body politic. If we stress too much on Sub-Divisions or areas that will lead to those things like regionalism and localism. Therefore, the spirit of the resolution should be that while on the one hand we should try to remove the economic disparity of different areas and at the same time we should see that all _commmunities, tribes and nationalities living in Assam who are not getting opportunities in mitters of appointment, in matters of other gaintul employment should be given proper facilities. They should be brought up with special measure so that all people can feel that they are also a part of the administration because it is vitally necessary it we are to run a democratic Guvernment in a democratic manmner

"
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with a purpose of bringing social changes. Without creating a feeling among the people that this adm inistration is their own, it 1s not possible to run the administration properly. So, I say that all types of people should be involved in the administration, they should have a part in running the administration whether in the field economic or business or commerce in the State. I stress so long that some communities, particularly religious minority' communities have got a feeling that they have been facing inequality that they are left out of the social administration-This feeling must be removed. Some special measures must - be adopted by the Government. So, I request the Chief Minister to eXamine the possibilities how far religious communities are represented in other fields of life and to fill up the backlog and to create a feeling of involvement among these people; otherwise every time we have seen again and again during the last 26 years that on any stress and strain we cannot unite the people. People are devided on the ground of religion, on the ground of community ete; So, without removing their grievances we cannot unit them: Therefore, while supporting the spirit of the resolution. I think the Chief Minister as the head of the Government will take a note ot those grievances
Thank you.

of our people.
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Mr. Speaker :—The motion is *“This Assembly do recommend to the Government of Assam to take immediate steps rationalise appointment of posts in Government and

Semi~-Government Services so that Sukb=Division wise population pattern in the State js suitably . reflected.”
(After a pause)

The motion is passed and the Resolution is passed.
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( After a pause )

Thejresolution is lost. The third resolution is in the name of Shri Mal Chandra Pegu.
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:,_i Shri“Mal Chandra Pegu :—I am withdrawing it.
# Shri Dulal Chandra Khound :—Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir,

1 beg to move that ‘This Assembly resolves that the State Government should take necessary step for making education free up to H. S. L. C. Examination standard for girl students and upto standard of Class VIII for all boy students with immediat effect.
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Mr. Deputy Speaker ;:— The House stands adjoured till 10°
A-M. tomorrow.

ADJOURNMENT

The House then rose at 5 P. M. and stood adjourned till 10 A. M- on wednesday the 1lth February,
1976.

DISPUR - P.D. BARUA
The 10th February, 1976.

Seceretary,

Assam Legislative Assembly-

